

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/9/2020 3:35 PM

NO. 53924-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PALLA SUM,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Frank E. Cuthbertson, Judge

No. 19-1-01329-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Britta Halverson
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 44108
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Did the trial court properly deny Sum’s motion to suppress evidence of his false statement where the statement was made during a valid social contact? Even if the request for identification constituted a seizure, was the request based on reasonable, articulable suspicion that Sum was engaged in criminal activity? 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. Police lawfully contacted Sum pursuant to a valid social contact, or alternatively, pursuant to an investigatory stop based on reasonable suspicion. 11

 1. No seizure occurred when Deputy Rickerson approached Sum’s parked car, engaged him in conversation, and asked for Sum’s name. 13

 2. Alternatively, even if this Court finds that Sum was seized when Deputy Rickerson requested his identification, the deputy had reasonable suspicion sufficient to justify an investigatory stop. 23

 3. Even if this Court disagrees and finds that any seizure was unlawful, the proper remedy is suppression of the false statement only..... 27

V.	CONCLUSION.....	28
----	-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Nguyen v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn. App. 155, 317 P.3d 518 (2014).....	12
<i>State v. Acrey</i> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 64 P.3d 594 (2003).....	24
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)	14, 22
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 6 Wn. App. 507, 431 P.3d 514 (2018).....	11, 25
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	12
<i>State v. Crespo Aranguren</i> , 42 Wn. App. 452, 711 P.2d 1096 (1985).....	22
<i>State v. Doughty</i> , 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010)	23
<i>State v. Dudas</i> , 52 Wn. App. 832, 764 P.2d 1012 (1988).....	22, 26
<i>State v. Garvin</i> , 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009).....	11
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 116 Wn.2d 509, 806 P.2d 760 (1991).....	24
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 99 Wn. App. 575, 994 P.2d 855 (2000).....	22
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	11
<i>State v. Howerton</i> , 187 Wn. App. 357, 348 P.3d 781 (2015)	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 728, 440 P.3d 1032 (2019).....	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Little</i> , 116 Wn.2d 488, 806 P.2d 749 (1991).....	24

<i>State v. Mayfield</i> , 192 Wn.2d 871, 434 P.3d 58 (2019).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Mote</i> , 129 Wn. App. 276, 120 P.3d 596 (2005).....	14, 16, 17, 19, 23
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 177 Wn.2d 116, 297 P.3d 57 (2013).....	11
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004).....	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 154 Wn. App. 695, 226 P.3d 195 (2010)	22
<i>State v. Snapp</i> , 174 Wn.2d 177, 275 P.3d 289 (2012)	23
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 91 Wn. App. 195, 955 P.3d 420 (1998).....	22
<i>State v. Thorn</i> , 129 Wn.2d 347, 917 P.2d 108 (1996)	15
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998).....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Young</i> , 167 Wn. App. 922, 275 P.3d 1150 (2012).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Z.U.E.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 610, 352 P.3d 796 (2015).....	23, 24
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Vanport Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002).....	12

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968).....	12, 20, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S. Ct. 1870, 64 L. Ed. 2d 497 (1980).....	13, 14, 21

Rules and Regulations

CrR 3.5/3.6..... 9
CrR 3.6..... 11
RAP 10.3(g)..... 11

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. 1 § 7. Article 1, section 7..... 13, 15, 16
Fourth Amendment..... 13
